
County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 1 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO 

CONTRACT NO. MA-042-19010174 
FOR 

WRAPAROUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OUTPATIENT SERVICES 

This Amendment (“Amendment No. 2”) to Contract No. MA-042-19010174 for 
Wraparound Behavioral Health Outpatient Services is made and entered into on July 1, 2021 
(“Effective Date”) between «NAME1» (“Contractor”), with a place of business at «PLACE OF 
BUISNESS1», and the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(“County”), through its Health Care Agency, with a place of business at 405 W. 5th St., Ste. 600, 
Santa Ana, CA 92701.  Contractor and County may sometimes be referred to individually as 
“Party” or collectively as “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Contract No. MA-042-19010174 for Wraparound 
Behavioral Health Outpatient Services, effective July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021, in an amount 
not to exceed $5,500,000, renewable for two additional one-year periods (“Contract”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment No. 1 to amend the Contract, effective xxx 
x, 2020 through xxx x, 2020, to revise staffing Full-Time Employee (FTE), increase Direct Service 
Hours (DSH), and increase the Contract’s amount not to exceed by $x , for a revised cumulative 
total amount not to exceed $«REVISED AMOUNT»; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 2 to amend 
Paragraph VI, Paragraph XII, Paragraph XVI, and Exhibit A of the Contract; to add Paragraph 
XXXII and Paragraph XXXIII to the Contract; and to renew the Contract for one year for County 
to continue receiving and Contractor to continue providing the services set forth in the Contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, Contractor and County agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Contract is renewed for a term of one (1) year, effective July 1, 2021 through June
30, 2022, in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for this renewal term, for a revised
cumulative total amount not to exceed $7,500,000; on the amended terms and conditions.

2. Page 4, Referenced Contract Provisions, Term provision and Aggregate Maximum
Obligation provision, of the Contract are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following:

“Term: July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2022 

Period One means the period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 
Period Two means the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 
Period Three means the period from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 
Period Four means the period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 1 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 2 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

 
Aggregate Maximum Obligation: 
 Period One Maximum Obligation:    $ 1,500,000 
 Period Two Maximum Obligation:       2,000,000 
 Period Three Maximum Obligation:       2,000,000 
 Period Four Maximum Obligation:       2,000,000 
 TOTAL AGGREGATE MAXIMUM OBLIGATION:  $ 7,500,000” 
 

3. Paragraph VI. Cost Report, subparagraph A. (but not including subparagraphs A.1, A.2 
and A.3) of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
“A. CONTRACTOR shall submit separate Cost Reports for Period One, Period Two, 
Period Three, Period Four and Period Five, or for a portion thereof, to COUNTY no later 
than sixty (60) calendar days following the period for which they are prepared or 
termination of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall prepare the individual and/or 
consolidated Cost Report in accordance with all applicable federal, state and COUNTY 
requirements, GAAP and the Special Provisions Paragraph of this Agreement. 
CONTRACTOR shall allocate direct and indirect costs to and between programs, cost 
centers, services, and funding sources in accordance with such requirements and 
consistent with prudent business practice, which costs and allocations shall be supported 
by source documentation maintained by CONTRACTOR, and available at any time to 
ADMINISTRATOR upon reasonable notice. In the event CONTRACTOR has multiple 
Agreements for mental health services that are administered by HCA, consolidation of the 
individual Cost Reports into a single consolidated Cost Report may be required, as 
stipulated by ADMINISTRATOR. CONTRACTOR shall submit a consolidated Cost Report 
to COUNTY no later than five (5) business days following approval by ADMINISTRATOR 
of all individual Cost Reports to be incorporated into a consolidated Cost Report.” 

4. Paragraph XII. Indemnification and Insurance of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

“A. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend with counsel approved in writing by 
COUNTY, and hold COUNTY, its elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, 
agents and those special districts and agencies for which COUNTY’s Board of Supervisors 
acts as the governing Board (“COUNTY INDEMNITEES”) harmless from any claims, 
demands or liability of any kind or nature, including but not limited to personal injury or 
property damage, arising from or related to the services, products or other performance 
provided by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement.  If judgment is entered against 
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY by a court of competent jurisdiction because of the 
concurrent active negligence of COUNTY or COUNTY INDEMNITEES, CONTRACTOR 
and COUNTY agree that liability will be apportioned as determined by the court.  Neither 
Party shall request a jury apportionment. 

B. Prior to the provision of services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to 
purchase all required insurance at CONTRACTOR’s expense, including all endorsements 
required herein, necessary to satisfy COUNTY that the insurance provisions of this 
Agreement have been complied with. CONTRACTOR agrees to keep such insurance 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 2 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 3 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

coverage, Certificates of Insurance, and endorsements on deposit with COUNTY during 
the entire term of this Agreement.  In addition, all subcontractors performing work on behalf 
of CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement shall obtain insurance subject to the same 
terms and conditions as set forth herein for CONTRACTOR. 

C. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all subcontractors performing work on behalf of 
CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement shall be covered under CONTRACTOR’s 
insurance as an Additional Insured or maintain insurance subject to the same terms and 
conditions as set forth herein for CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR shall not allow 
subcontractors to work if subcontractors have less than the level of coverage required by 
COUNTY from CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.  It is the obligation of 
CONTRACTOR to provide notice of the insurance requirements to every subcontractor 
and to receive proof of insurance prior to allowing any subcontractor to begin work.  Such 
proof of insurance must be maintained by CONTRACTOR through the entirety of this 
Agreement for inspection by COUNTY representative(s) at any reasonable time.  

D. All SIRs shall be clearly stated on the COI.  Any SIR in an amount in excess of fifty 
thousand dollars ($50,000) shall specifically be approved by the CEO/Office of Risk 
Management upon review of CONTRACTOR’s current audited financial report.  If 
CONTRACTOR’s SIR is approved, CONTRACTOR, in addition to, and without limitation 
of, any other indemnity provision(s) in this Agreement, agrees to all of the following: 

 1. In addition to the duty to indemnify and hold the COUNTY harmless against 
any and all liability, claim, demand or suit resulting from CONTRACTOR’s, its agents, 
employee’s or subcontractor’s performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall 
defend the COUNTY at its sole cost and expense with counsel approved by Board of 
Supervisors against same; and 

 2. CONTRACTOR’s duty to defend, as stated above, shall be absolute and 
irrespective of any duty to indemnify or hold harmless; and 

 3. The provisions of California Civil Code Section 2860 shall apply to any and 
all actions to which the duty to defend stated above applies, and the CONTRACTOR’s 
SIR provision shall be interpreted as though the CONTRACTOR was an insurer and the 
COUNTY was the insured. 

E. If CONTRACTOR fails to maintain insurance acceptable to the COUNTY for the 
full term of this Agreement, the COUNTY may terminate this Agreement.  

F. QUALIFIED INSURER 

 1. The policy or policies of insurance must be issued by an insurer with a 
minimum rating of A- (Secure A.M. Best's Rating) and VIII (Financial Size Category as 
determined by the most current edition of the Best's Key Rating Guide/Property-
Casualty/United States or ambest.com).  It is preferred, but not mandatory, that the 
insurer be licensed to do business in the state of California (California Admitted Carrier). 

 2. If the insurance carrier does not have an A.M. Best Rating of A-/VIII, the 
CEO/Office of Risk Management retains the right to approve or reject a carrier after a 
review of the company's performance and financial ratings. 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 3 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 4 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

G. The policy or policies of insurance maintained by CONTRACTOR shall provide the 
minimum limits and coverage as set forth below: 

Coverage      Minimum Limits 

 Commercial General Liability     $1,000,000 per occurrence 

        $2,000,000 aggregate 

 Automobile Liability including coverage   $1,000,000 per occurrence 
 for owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles 
 (4 passengers or less) 

 Workers' Compensation    Statutory 

 Employers' Liability Insurance   $1,000,000 per occurrence 

 Network Security & Privacy Liability   $1,000,000 per claims -made 

 Professional Liability Insurance   $1,000,000 per claims -made 

        $1,000,000 aggregate 

 Sexual Misconduct Liability    $1,000,000 per occurrence 

H. REQUIRED COVERAGE FORMS 

 1. The Commercial General Liability coverage shall be written on ISO form 
CG 00 01, or a substitute form providing liability coverage at least as broad. 

 2. The Business Automobile Liability coverage shall be written on ISO form 
CA 00 01, CA 00 05, CA 00 12, CA 00 20, or a substitute form providing coverage at least 
as broad. 

I. REQUIRED ENDORSEMENTS  

 1. The Commercial General Liability policy shall contain the following 
endorsements, which shall accompany the COI: 

  a. An Additional Insured endorsement using ISO form CG 20 26 04 13 
or a form at least as broad naming the County of Orange, its elected and appointed 
officials, officers, agents and employees as Additional Insureds, or provide blanket 
coverage, which will state AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT. 

  b. A primary non-contributing endorsement using ISO form CG 20 01 04 13, or 
a form at least as broad evidencing that the CONTRACTOR’s insurance is primary and 
any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County of Orange shall be excess and 
non-contributing. 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 4 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 5 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

 2. The Network Security and Privacy Liability policy shall contain the following 
endorsements, which shall accompany the COI: 

  a. An Additional Insured endorsement naming the County of Orange, 
its elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees as Additional 
Insureds for its vicarious liability. 

  b. A primary and non-contributing endorsement evidencing that the 
Contractor’s insurance is primary and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the 
County of Orange shall be excess and non-contributing. 

J. All insurance policies required by this Agreement shall waive all rights of 
subrogation against the County of Orange, its elected and appointed officials, officers, 
agents and employees when acting within the scope of their appointment or employment. 

K. The Workers’ Compensation policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation 
endorsement waiving all rights of subrogation against the County of Orange, its elected 
and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees, or provide blanket coverage, 
which will state AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT.  

L. CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY in writing within thirty (30) days of any policy 
cancellation and within ten (10) days for non-payment of premium and provide a copy of 
the cancellation notice to COUNTY.  Failure to provide written notice of cancellation shall 
constitute a breach of CONTRACTOR’s obligation hereunder and ground for COUNTY to 
suspend or terminate this Agreement. 

M. If CONTRACTOR’s Professional Liability and/or Network Security & Privacy Liability 
are “Claims -Made” policies, CONTRACTOR shall agree to maintain coverage for two (2) 
years following the completion of the Agreement.   

N. The Commercial General Liability policy shall contain a “severability of interests” 
clause also known as a “separation of insureds” clause (standard in the ISO CG 0001 
policy). 

O. Insurance certificates should be forwarded to the agency/department address listed 
in the Referenced Contract Provisions. 

P. If the Contractor fails to provide the insurance certificates and endorsements within 
seven (7) days of notification by CEO/Purchasing or the agency/department purchasing 
division, County may immediately terminate this Contract without penalty. 

Q. COUNTY expressly retains the right to require CONTRACTOR to increase or 
decrease insurance of any of the above insurance types throughout the term of this 
Agreement.  Any increase or decrease in insurance will be as deemed by County of 
Orange Risk Manager as appropriate to adequately protect COUNTY. 

R. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR in writing of changes in the insurance 
requirements.  If CONTRACTOR does not deposit copies of acceptable Certificate of 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 5 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 6 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

Insurance and endorsements with COUNTY incorporating such changes within thirty (30) 
calendar days of receipt of such notice, this Agreement may be in breach without further 
notice to CONTRACTOR, and COUNTY shall be entitled to all legal remedies. 

S. The procuring of such required policy or policies of insurance shall not be construed 
to limit CONTRACTOR's liability hereunder nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions and 
requirements of this Agreement, nor act in any way to reduce the policy coverage and 
limits available from the insurer. 

T. SUBMISSION OF INSURANCE DOCUMENTS 

 1. The COI and endorsements shall be provided to COUNTY as follows: 

  a. Prior to the start date of this Agreement. 

  b. No later than the expiration date for each policy. 

  c. Within thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of written notice by 
COUNTY regarding changes to any of the insurance requirements as set forth in the 
Coverage Subparagraph above. 

 2. The COI and endorsements shall be provided to the COUNTY at the 
address as specified in the Referenced Contract Provisions of this Agreement. 

 3. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit the COI and endorsements that meet the 
insurance provisions stipulated in this Agreement by the above specified due dates, 
ADMINISTRATOR shall have sole discretion to impose one or both of the following: 

  a. ADMINISTRATOR may withhold or delay any or all payments due 
CONTRACTOR pursuant to any and all Agreements between COUNTY and 
CONTRACTOR until such time that the required COI and endorsements that meet the 
insurance provisions stipulated in this Agreement are submitted to ADMINISTRATOR. 

  b. CONTRACTOR may be assessed a penalty of one hundred dollars ($100) for 
each late COI or endorsement for each business day, pursuant to any and all Agreements 
between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, until such time that the required COI and 
endorsements that meet the insurance provisions stipulated in this Agreement are 
submitted to ADMINISTRATOR. 

  c. If CONTRACTOR is assessed a late penalty, the amount shall be 
deducted from CONTRACTOR’s monthly invoice. 

 4. In no cases shall assurances by CONTRACTOR, its employees, agents, 
including any insurance agent, be construed as adequate evidence of insurance.  
COUNTY will only accept valid COIs and endorsements, or in the interim, an insurance 
binder as adequate evidence of insurance coverage.” 

5. Paragraph XVI. Maximum Obligation, subparagraph A. of the Contract is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 6 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 7 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

“A. The Aggregate Maximum Obligation of COUNTY for services provided in accordance 
with all agreements for Wraparound Behavioral Health Outpatient Services during Period 
One, Period Two, Period Three, and Period Four are as specified in the Referenced 
Contract Provisions of this Agreement. This specific Agreement with CONTRACTOR is 
only one of several agreements to which this Aggregate Maximum Obligation applies. It 
therefore is understood by the parties that reimbursement to CONTRACTOR will be only 
a fraction of this Aggregate Maximum Obligation.” 

6. Paragraph XXXII. Conflict of Interest is added to the Contract as follows: 

“XXXII. CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

CONTRACTOR shall exercise reasonable care and diligence to prevent any actions or 
conditions that could result in a conflict with COUNTY interests.  In addition to 
CONTRACTOR, this obligation shall apply to CONTRACTOR’s employees, agents, and 
subcontractors associated with the provision of goods and services provided under this 
Agreement.  CONTRACTOR’s efforts shall include, but not be limited to establishing rules 
and procedures preventing its employees, agents, and subcontractors from providing or 
offering gifts, entertainment, payments, loans or other considerations which could be 
deemed to influence or appear to influence COUNTY staff or elected officers in the 
performance of their duties.” 

7. Paragraph XXXIII. Dispute Resolution is added to the Contract as follows: 

“XXXIII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
 A. The Parties shall deal in good faith and attempt to resolve potential 
disputes informally.  If the dispute concerning a question of fact arising under the terms of 
this Agreement is not disposed of in a reasonable period of time by the CONTRACTOR 
and the ADMINISTRATOR, such matter shall be brought to the attention of the COUNTY 
Deputy Purchasing Agent by way of the following process: 

  1. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY Deputy Purchasing 
Agent a written demand for a final decision regarding the disposition of any dispute 
between the Parties arising under, related to, or involving this Agreement, unless 
COUNTY, on its own initiative, has already rendered such a final decision. 

  2. CONTRACTOR’s written demand shall be fully supported by factual 
information, and, if such demand involves a cost adjustment to the Agreement, 
CONTRACTOR shall include with the demand a written statement signed by an authorized 
representative indicating that the demand is made in good faith, that the supporting data 
are accurate and complete, and that the amount requested accurately reflects the 
Agreement adjustment for which CONTRACTOR believes COUNTY is liable. 

 B. Pending the final resolution of any dispute arising under, related to, or 
involving this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to proceed diligently with the 
performance of services secured via this Agreement, including the delivery of goods 
and/or provision of services.  CONTRACTOR's failure to proceed diligently shall be 
considered a material breach of this Agreement. 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 7 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 8 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

 C. Any final decision of COUNTY shall be expressly identified as such, shall 
be in writing, and shall be signed by a COUNTY Deputy Purchasing Agent or designee.  
If COUNTY fails to render a decision within ninety (90) calendar days after receipt of 
CONTRACTOR's demand, it shall be deemed a final decision adverse to 
CONTRACTOR's contentions. 

 D. This Agreement has been negotiated and executed in the State of 
California and shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of 
California.  In the event of any legal action to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the sole 
and exclusive venue shall be a court of competent jurisdiction located in Orange County, 
California, and the Parties hereto agree to and do hereby submit to the jurisdiction of such 
court, notwithstanding Code of Civil Procedure Section 394.  Furthermore, the Parties 
specifically agree to waive any and all rights to request that an action be transferred for 
adjudication to another county.” 

 
8. Exhibit A, Paragraph I. Common Terms and Definitions, subparagraphs A.8, A.24, and 

A.40-47, are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

  “8. DSH means Direct Services Hours and refers to a measure in 
minutes and portion of hours that a clinician spends providing services to Clients or 
significant others on behalf of Clients.  DSH credit, both billable and non-billable minutes, 
is obtained by providing mental health, case management, medication support, and crisis 
intervention services to Clients open in Integrated Records and Information System (IRIS) 
which includes both billable and non-billable services.” 

  “24. Notice Of Adverse Benefit Determination (NOABD) means a Medi-
Cal requirement that informs the beneficiary that she/he is not entitled to any specialty 
mental health service.  The COUNTY has expanded the requirement for an NOABD to all 
beneficiaries requesting an assessment for services and found not to meet the Medical 
Necessity criteria for specialty mental health services.” 

 
  “40. Short-Term Residential Therapeutic Programs (STRTP) means a 
residential facility operated by a public agency or private organization and licensed by the 
California Department of Social Services pursuant to Section 1562.01 that provides an 
integrated program of specialized and intensive care and supervision, services and 
supports, treatment, and short-term 24-hour care and supervision to children with the aim 
of moving the youth to a less restrictive environment within six (6) months.  The care and 
supervision provided by a short-term residential therapeutic program shall be nonmedical, 
except as otherwise permitted by law. Private short-term residential therapeutic programs 
shall be organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. 

  41. Student Intern means student(s) currently enrolled in an accredited 
graduate or undergraduate program and is/are accumulating supervised work experience 
hours as part of field work, internship, or practicum requirements.  Acceptable programs 
should include programs that will assist students in meeting the educational requirements 
to be a Licensed MFT, a Licensed CSW, a Licensed Clinical Psychologist, a Licensed 
PCC, or to obtain a Bachelor’s degree.  Individuals with graduate degrees and have two 
(2) years of full-time experience in a mental health setting, either post-degree or as part 
of the program leading to the graduate degree, are not considered as students. 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 8 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 9 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

  42. Supervisory Review means ongoing clinical case reviews in 
accordance with procedures developed by the COUNTY to determine the appropriateness 
of the diagnosis and treatment plan for Clients, as well as to monitor compliance to the 
minimum ADMINISTRATOR and Medi-Cal charting standards.  Supervisory review is 
conducted by the program/clinic and/or director or designee. 

  43. Token means the security device which allows an end-user to 
access the ADMINISTRATOR’s computer based IRIS. 

  44. Uniform Method of Determining Ability to Pay (UMDAP) means the 
method used for determining the annual Client liability for mental health services received 
from the COUNTY’s mental health system and is set by the State of California. 

  45. Wraparound Orange County (WOC) means the wraparound 
program administered by the COUNTY SSA and is available to children and transitional 
age youth who are returning from or being considered for placement in group homes. 

  46. Wrap Supervisor means a licensed or licensed eligible individual 
who is responsible for supervising and training of Wraparound model integrity and 
documentation compliance, which includes monitoring, service utilization, reviewing 
monthly reports, Plan of Care (POC), Prevention and Safety Plans, and provide feedback 
to Care Coordinators, Parent Partners and Youth Partners.  Also, it is preferred that the 
individual has at least one (1) year of experience treating children and Transitional Age 
Youth (TAY). 

  47. Youth Partner/Specialist means an individual who has a high school 
diploma, preferably a bachelor’s degree in human services or a related field, and has a 
background working with children and TAY.  This individual is to provide consistent, 
reinforcing support to Clients by allowing opportunities for Clients to learn and practice 
social behavior, problem solving skills, and coping skills.” 

 

9. Exhibit A, Paragraph II. Budget, subparagraph A. of the Contract is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

“A. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the Payments Paragraph of 
this Exhibit A to the Agreement and the following budget, which is set forth for 
informational purposes only and may be adjusted by mutual agreement, in writing, by 
ADMINISTRATOR and CONTRACTOR. 
 

 PERIOD FOUR 
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS  

 «ADMIN_LINE_1» $ «ADMIN_LINE_1_SAL» 
 «ADMIN_LINE_2» «ADMIN_LINE_2_BEN» 
 «ADMIN_LINE_3» «ADMIN_LINE_3_SS» 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 9 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 10 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

 «ADMIN_LINE_4» «ADMIN_LINE_4_IC» 
SUBTOTAL $ «ADMIN_SUB» 
PROGRAM COSTS  

 «PRGM_LINE_1» $ «PRGM_LINE_1_SAL» 
 «PRGM_LINE_2» «PRGM_LINE_2_BEN» 
 «PRGM_LINE_3» «PRGM_LINE_3_SS» 
SUBTOTAL $ «PGM_SUB» 
TOTAL GROSS COSTS $ «TG_COSTS» 
REVENUE  

 Federal Medi-Cal $ «FED_MC» 
 EPSDT (MH Realignment) «STATE_EPSDT» 
TOTAL HCA CONTRACT MAXIMUM OBLIGATION $ «HCA_MO» 
 SSA Matching Revenue $ «SSA_MATCH» 
TOTAL COST SUBJECT TO REIMBURSEMENT $«RE_TTL_COST» 

 
 
10. Exhibit A, Paragraph III. Payments, subparagraph A. (but not including subparagraphs 

A.1, A.2 and A.3) of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“A. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR monthly, in arrears, for Period One, Period Two, 
Period Three, and Period Four at the provisional amount of $«MO_ARREARS» per month. 
All payments are interim payments only, and subject to final settlement in accordance with 
the Cost Report Paragraph of the Agreement for which CONTRACTOR shall be 
reimbursed for the actual cost of providing the services, which may include Indirect 
Administrative Costs, as identified in Subparagraph II.A. of this Exhibit A to the Agreement; 
provided, however, the total of such payments does not exceed the Maximum Obligation 
for each period as stated in the Referenced Contract Provisions of the Agreement and, 
provided further, CONTRACTOR’s costs are reimbursable pursuant to COUNTY, state, 
and/or federal regulations. ADMINISTRATOR may, at its discretion, pay supplemental 
invoices for any month for which the provisional amount specified above has not been fully 
paid.” 

11. Exhibit A, Paragraph VI. Staffing, subparagraph A. of the Contract is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

A. CONTRACTOR shall, at a minimum, provide the following staffing pattern 
expressed in FTEs continuously throughout the term of the Agreement. One (1) FTE 
shall be equal to an average of forty (40) hours of work per week to provide behavioral 
health outpatient services for children and youth 

“PROGRAM FTEs 
 Regional Executive Director «REG_EXEC_DIR» 
 Executive Director «EXEC_DIR» 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 10 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 11 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

 Executive Assistant «EXEC_ASST» 
 Division Director «DIV_DIR» 
 Administrative Assistant   «ADMIN_AST» 
 Office Manager «OFF_MGR» 
 Billing Clerk/Quality Assurance «BIL_QA» 
 Bookkeeper «BKKPR» 
 Human Resource Director «HR_DIR» 
 Human Resource Recruiter «HR_RECRUIT» 
 Human Resource Coordinator «HR_COORD» 
 Regional/Program Director «REG_PGM_DIR» 
 Program Assistant «PGM_ASST» 
 Care Coordinator «CARE_COORD» 
 Care Coordinator-Bilingual «CARE_COORD_BIL» 
 Case Assistant «CASE_ASST» 
 Data Entry Clerk «DE_CLK» 
 Health Information Specialist «HLTH_INFO_SPEC» 
 Mental Health Clinician «MH_CLINICIAN» 
 Parent Partner «P_PTNR» 
 Parent Partner-Bilingual «P_PTNR_BIL» 
 Quality Assurance Coordinator «QA_COORD» 
 Quality Assurance Assistant «QA_ASST» 
 Wraparound Supervisor «WRAP_SUPV» 
 Wraparound Supervisor-Bilingual «WRAP_SUPV_BIL» 
 Youth Partner «Y_PTNR» 
 Youth Partner-Bilingual «Y_PTNR_BIL» 
 TFCO Youth Partner «TFCO_Y_PTNR» 
TOTAL PROGRAM FTEs «TOT_FTEs»” 

 
This Amendment No. 2 modifies the Contract, including all previous amendments, only as 
expressly set forth herein.  Wherever there is a conflict in the terms or conditions between this 
Amendment No. 2 and the Contract, including all previous amendments, the terms and conditions 
of this Amendment No. 2 shall prevail.  In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the 
Contract, including all previous amendments, not specifically changed by this Amendment No. 2 
remain in full force and effect.   

  

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 11 of 12



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR085 Page 12 of 12 

Contract MA-042-19010174 
 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2.  If Contractor is a 
corporation, Contractor shall provide two signatures as follows:  1) the first signature must be that 
of either the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President; 2) the second signature 
must be that of either the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer, or any 
Assistant Treasurer.  In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when 
accompanied by a corporate resolution or bylaws demonstrating the legal authority of the 
signature to bind the company. 

Contractor:      

   
Print Name  Title 

 
   
Signature  Date 

 
 
   
Print Name  Title 

 
   
Signature  Date 

 
 
 
County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California 
 
Purchasing Agent/Designee Authorized Signature: 
 
   
Print Name  Title 

 
   
Signature  Date 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Office of the County Counsel 
Orange County, California 
 
  Deputy County Counsel 
Print Name  Title 

 
   
Signature  Date 

 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 21-000290 Page 12 of 12




